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REGULAR MEETING 
WATERBURY ZONING COMMISSION 

WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 25, 2015 - 7:00 PM 
CITY HALL, 2nd FLOOR, VETERAN’S HALL  

235 GRAND STREET, WATERBURY, CT  06702 

 
SUMMARY MINUTES 

 
Chairman J. Egan called the regular meeting to order at 7:02 p.m. with a Pledge of Alle-
giance. 
 

PRESENT: ABSENT:   ALSO PRESENT:  

E. Brunelli T. Van Stone, Jr. James A. Sequin, AICP 

 J. D’Orso      City Planner  
 J. Egan (Chairman)  

P. Goodin 
S. Mannetti 
P. Nogueira (Arrived @ 8:32 p.m.) 

 
PUBLIC HEARINGS: 
 

1. PL 2014 - 0338 ZONING MAP AMENDMENT of a portion of a City owned property 
 located on north side of East Main Street approximately 675 feet east of the 
 intersection of Austin Road and approximately 180 feet west of the intersection of the 
 COSTCO/CoCo Keys/Kohl’s Access Road to change 13.3 acres from RS to CA.  NO 
 DEADLINES. 

 
On a motion of Cmsr. P. Goodin, followed by a second from Cmsr. E. Brunelli, 

the Zoning Commission voted unanimously to CLOSE Public Hearing PL2014-

0338. 

 
2. PL 2014 – 0280 SPECIAL PERMITS for Article 10.16 Vehicle Service Facilities; and Article 4 
 Raymond F. Squatriglia, Jr.  OPEN HEARING DEADLINE: December 26, 2014; Extension 
 requested; Extension days remaining: 5 {five} February 24, 2015.  

 

“Applicant submitted “Proofs of Mailings.” 

 
On a motion of Cmsr. S. Mannetti, followed by a second from Cmsr. P. Goodin, 

the Zoning Commission voted unanimously to CONTINUE Public Hearing 

PL2014-0280 UNTIL NEXT MONTH.  Said Public Hearing will RECONVENE ON 

MARCH 25, 2015 @ 7:00 PM in the Aldermanic Chambers; 235 Grand Street.  
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3. PL 2014 - 0310 ZONING MAP AMENDMENT to change 0.23 acres from the RL District to 
 the CG District; Location: Piedmont Street Lot# 0438-0321-0381 fronting on Piedmont 
 Street adjacent to the northerly and easterly property lines of 100 Piedmont Street. 
 Applicant: Gail E. McTaggart d/b/a Sound Garrett Waterbury, LLC.  OPEN HEARING 
 DEADLINE: January 24, 2015; Extension requested; Extension days remaining: 33 {thirty-
 three} as of February 24, 2015.  

 
SPEAKERS FOR THIS MATTER: 
1. Gail McTaggart – 41 Church Street – representing Applicant. 
2. Allan Carpenter – Vernon, CT. 
3. Gary Eucalitto, Torrington, CT. 
4. Josephine Blair – 80 Piedmont Street. 
5. Carl Smith – 78 Piedmont Street. 
6. Attorney Mark Iannone – Wolcott, CT. 
7. Christopher Granatini – Professional Engineer – Tighe & Bond, Middletown, CT. 
8. Gail McTaggart – 41 Church Street – representing Applicant. 
 
On a motion of Cmsr. E. Brunelli, followed by a second from Cmsr. J. D’Orso, the 

Zoning Commission voted unanimously to CLOSE Public Hearing PL2014-0310. 

 
4. PL 2014 - 0312 ZONING MAP AMENDMENT to Change 14.38 acres from the RS District 
 to the RL District; Location: Boyden Street, Society Hill, Kingsley Court and Yorktown 
 Ridge.  Applicant:  Attorney Robert C. Wilson.  OPEN HEARING DEADLINE: January 24, 2015; 
 Extension requested; Extension days remaining: 33 {thirty-three} as of February 24, 
 2015.  

 
SPEAKERS FOR THIS MATTER: 
1. Attorney Robert Wilson – Wolcott, CT – representing Applicant. 
2. Amil Castro – 6 Society Hill Road. 
3. Attorney Robert Wilson – representing Applicant. 
 
On a motion of Cmsr. E. Brunelli, followed by a second from Cmsr. J. D’Orso, the 

Zoning Commission voted unanimously to CLOSE Public Hearing PL2014-0312. 

 
5. PL 2015 - 0008 SPECIAL PERMIT FOR ACCESSORY ALCOHOL SALES; Location: 140 
 Walnut Street; Applicant:  Deli Shop Grocery, LLC.  OPEN HEARING DEADLINE: April 3, 
 2015. 
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SPEAKER FOR THIS MATTER: 
1. John Jimenez - 120 Walnut Street/Applicant. 
 

Applicant submitted additional “Mailing Labels.” 

 
On a motion of Cmsr. S. Mannetti, followed by a second from Cmsr. P. Goodin, 

the Zoning Commission voted unanimously to CLOSE Public Hearing PL2014-

0008. 

 
6. PL 2015 - 0032 SPECIAL PERMIT FOR A HAZARDOUS INDUSTRIAL FACILITY; Location: 
 150 East Aurora Street; Applicant: Archie Tracy.  OPEN HEARING DEADLINE: April 3, 

 2015. 

 
SPEAKERS FOR THIS MATTER: 
1. Attorney Dana D’Angelo – Middlebury, CT representing Applicant. 
2. Scott Meyers – Professional Engineer & Land Surveyor, 60 Linden Street. 
3. Mike Lanese  – 7 Kaynor Drive – Lessee. 
4. David LeBlanc – 1 Huntingdon Place. 
5. Archie Tracy – 45 Groveway – Clinton, CT – Owner. 
6. Attorney Dana D’Angelo – representing Applicant. 
 
A motion of Cmsr. J. D’Orso, followed by a second from Cmsr. E. Brunelli, to 
Close Public Hearing PL2014-0032 FAILED by a 3 yea ~ 3 nay Roll Call vote, 
thereby continuing the aforementioned Public Hearing by default.  Said Public 

Hearing will RECONVENE ON MARCH 25, 2015 @ 7:00 PM in the Aldermanic 
Chambers; 235 Grand Street.  
 

YEAS: E. Brunelli, J. D’Orso and J. Egan – 3.   
NAYS: P. Goodin, S. Mannetti and P. Nogueira – 3. 

 
7. PL 2015 - 0036 SPECIAL PERMITS FOR ARTICLE 10.16 VEHICLE SERVICE FACILITIES; AND 
 ARTICLE 4 AUTOMOBILE & MARINE CRAFT TRADE; Location: 1720 Baldwin Street. 
 Applicant:  Hernan??? A. Gonzalez.  OPEN HEARING DEADLINE: April 3, 2015. 

 
On a motion of Cmsr. E. Brunelli, followed by a second from Cmsr. S. Mannetti, 

the Zoning Commission voted unanimously to TABLE UNTIL NEXT MONTH 

Public Hearing PL2014-0032.  Said Public Hearing will RECONVENE ON MARCH 

25, 2015 @ 7:00 PM in the Aldermanic Chambers; 235 Grand Street.  
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8. PL 2015 - 0034 SPECIAL PERMITS for Accessory Earth Excavation under § 10.18.02(vi) 
 and a Parking Reduction under § 9.03.06 (ii); Location:  North side of East Main Street 

 East of the Beaver Pond Brook Bridge; Applicant: Restaurant Depot, Larry Cohen.  WITH
 DRAWN. 

 

Application withdrawn per the following correspondence, to wit:~ 
 

 

 

 
PUBLIC SPEAKING: 
 

None. 

 
OLD BUSINESS: 
 

1. PL 2014 - 0338 ZONING MAP AMENDMENT of a portion of a City owned property 
 located on north side of East Main Street approximately 675 feet east of the 
 intersection of Austin Road and approximately 180 feet west of the intersection of the 
 COSTCO/CoCo Keys/Kohl’s Access Road to change 13.3 acres from RS to CA.  NO 

 DEADLINES. 
 

On a motion of Cmsr. J. D’Orso, followed by a second from Cmsr. E. Brunelli, 
the Zoning Commission voted – with a NO vote from Cmsr. P. Goodin - to 
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APPROVE Old Business #1; Application PL 2014 – 0338 based on the following 

recommendation as drafted by City Planner J. Sequin, to wit:~ 

 

 

 
2. PL 2014 – 0280 SPECIAL PERMITS for Article 10.16 Vehicle Service Facilities; and Article 4 
 Raymond F. Squatriglia, Jr.  OPEN HEARING DEADLINE: December 26, 2014; Extension 
 requested; Extension days remaining: 5 {five} February 24, 2015.  
 

CONTINUED TO MARCH 25, 2015 @ 7:00 PM. 

 
3. PL 2014 - 0310 ZONING MAP AMENDMENT to change 0.23 acres from the RL District to 
 the CG District; Location: Piedmont Street Lot# 0438-0321-0381 fronting on Piedmont 
 Street adjacent to the northerly and easterly property lines of 100 Piedmont Street. 
 Applicant: Gail E. McTaggart d/b/a Sound Garrett Waterbury, LLC.  OPEN HEARING 

 DEADLINE: January 24, 2015; Extension requested; Extension days remaining: 33 {thirty-
 three} as of February 24, 2015.  
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On a motion of Cmsr. E. Brunelli, followed by a second from Cmsr. S. Mannetti, 

the Zoning Commission voted unanimously to APPROVE Old Business #3; 

Application PL 2014 – 0310 based on the following recommendation as drafted 
by City Planner J. Sequin, to wit:~ 
 

 

 
 

4. PL 2014 - 0312 ZONING MAP AMENDMENT to Change 14.38 acres from the RS District 
 to the RL District; Location: Boyden Street, Society Hill, Kingsley Court and Yorktown 
 Ridge.  Applicant:  Attorney Robert C. Wilson.  OPEN HEARING DEADLINE: January 24, 2015; 

 Extension requested; Extension days remaining: 33 {thirty-three} as of February 24, 
 2015.  
 

On a motion of Cmsr. E. Brunelli, followed by a second from Cmsr. S. Mannetti, 

the Zoning Commission voted unanimously to APPROVE Old Business #4; 

Application PL 2014 – 0312 based on the following recommendation as drafted 
by City Planner J. Sequin, to wit:~ 
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5. PL 2015 - 0008 SPECIAL PERMIT FOR ACCESSORY ALCOHOL SALES; Location: 140 
 Walnut Street; Applicant:  Deli Shop Grocery, LLC.  OPEN HEARING DEADLINE: April 3, 
 2015. 
 

On a motion of Cmsr. J. D’Orso, followed by a second from Cmsr. E. Brunelli, 

the Zoning Commission voted unanimously to APPROVE Old Business #5; 

Application PL 2015 – 0008 based on the following recommendation as drafted 
by City Planner J. Sequin, to wit:~ 

 

 

 
6. PL 2015 - 0032 SPECIAL PERMIT FOR A HAZARDOUS INDUSTRIAL FACILITY; Location: 
 150 East Aurora Street; Applicant: Archie Tracy.  OPEN HEARING DEADLINE: April 3, 
 2015. 
 

CONTINUED TO MARCH 25, 2015 @ 7:00 PM. 

 
7. PL 2015 - 0036 SPECIAL PERMITS FOR ARTICLE 10.16 VEHICLE SERVICE FACILITIES; AND 
 ARTICLE 4 AUTOMOBILE & MARINE CRAFT TRADE; Location: 1720 Baldwin Street. 
 Applicant:  Hernan A. Gonzalez.  OPEN HEARING DEADLINE: April 3, 2015. 
 

CONTINUED TO MARCH 25, 2015 @ 7:00 PM. 
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8. PL 2015 - 0034 SPECIAL PERMITS for Accessory Earth Excavation under § 10.18.02(vi) 
 and a Parking Reduction under § 9.03.06 (ii); Location:  North side of East Main Street 

 East of the Beaver Pond Brook Bridge; Applicant: Restaurant Depot, Larry Cohen.  WITH
 DRAWN. 

 
9. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES for September 24, 2014, October 22, 2014 and De-
 cember 18, 2014. 

 

On a motion of Cmsr. E. Brunelli, followed by a second from Cmsr. J. D’Orso, 

the Zoning Commission voted – with an abstention from Cmsr. P. Goodin - to 
APPROVE the aforementioned Minutes. 

 
10. Discussion:  Expansion of Maintenance Building - Chase Colligate School. 
 

SPEAKER FOR THIS MATTER: 
1. Scott Davies, P.E. – Champion Engineering, Southbury & Bridgeport, CT repre 
  senting the Applicant; Chase School. 

 
11. PL 2015 - 0021 DMV APPROVAL OF LOCATION; Location: 1758 Thomaston Ave-
 nue; Applicant:  Jimmy’s Auto Sales, LLC. 
 

SPEAKER FOR THIS MATTER: 
1. Jim Geddes – 1758 Thomaston Avenue – Applicant. 

 
On a motion of Cmsr. E. Brunelli, followed by a second from Cmsr. P. Goodin, 

the Zoning Commission voted unanimously to APPROVE Old Business #11; 

Application PL 2015 – 0021 - based on the following recommendation as drafted 
by City Planner J. Sequin, WITHOUT REQUIREMENT #2, to wit:~ 
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12. PL 2015 - 0025 DMV APPROVAL OF LOCATION; Location: 510 Meriden Road; 
 Applicant: Rochsamihr, LLC dba Custom Coach. 
 

SPEAKER FOR THIS MATTER: 
1. Chris Caldarola – Owner – Custom Coach.  
 
On a motion of Cmsr. P. Nogueira, followed by a second from Cmsr. J. D’Orso, 

the Zoning Commission voted unanimously to APPROVE – with specific 

notation on site map with respect to dumpster/garbage situation - Old 

Business #12; Application PL 2015 – 0025 based on the following 
recommendation as drafted by City Planner J. Sequin, WITHOUT 
REQUIREMENTS #2 & 10, to wit:~ 
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13. PL 2015 - 0024 DMV APPROVAL OF LOCATION; Location: 77 Denver Place; Appli-
 cant:  Christopher Tollens. 

 
SPEAKER FOR THIS MATTER: 
1. Christopher Tollens – Owner – Naugatuck, CT.  

 
On a motion of Cmsr. P. Nogueira, followed by a second from Cmsr. P. Goodin, 

the Zoning Commission voted unanimously to APPROVE Old Business #13; 

Application PL 2015 – 0024 based on the following recommendation as drafted 

by City Planner J. Sequin, to wit:~ 
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14. PL 2015 - 0031 DMV APPROVAL OF LOCATION; Location: 235 Meriden Road;  
 Applicant: James A. Welcome. 
 

SPEAKER FOR THIS MATTER: 
1. James Welcome – 80 Central Avenue.  
 

On a motion of Cmsr. E. Brunelli, followed by a second from Cmsr. P. Nogueira, 

the Zoning Commission voted – with a NAY vote from Cmsr. P. Goodin - to 
APPROVE Old Business #14; Application PL 2015 – 0031 based on the following 

recommendation as drafted by City Planner J. Sequin, to wit:~ 

 

 

 
 

NEW BUSINESS:  
 

1. PL 20150000058 Special Permits for Accessory Earth Excavation under § 10.18.02 (vi) 
 and a Vehicle Service Facility under § 10.16; Location:  Southwest Corner of the intersec-
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 tion of Captain Neville Drive and Progress Lane; Applicant: Centerpoint Integrated Solu
 tions, LLC.  OPEN HEARING DEADLINE: April 30, 2015. 

 

On a motion of Cmsr. S. Mannetti, followed by a second from Cmsr. P. Gooodin, 

the Zoning Commission voted unanimously to SET A PUBLIC HEARING FOR 

MARCH 25, 2015 @ 7:00 PM with respect to New Business #1; PL 

20150000058. 

 
2. PL20150000057 DMV Approval of Location;  Location: Southwest Corner of the intersec-
 tion of Captain Neville Drive and Progress Lane; Applicant: Centerpoint Integrated Solu
 tions, LLC. 

 

On a motion of Cmsr. E. Brunelli, followed by a second from Cmsr. J. D’Orso, 

the Zoning Commission voted unanimously to TABLE New Business #2; 
PL20150000057. 

 
COMMUNICATIONS: 

 
SUPPLEMENTAL ITEMS: (Need to be added to agenda - 5 votes required) 

 
ADJOURNMENT: 
 

On a motion of Cmsr. E. Brunelli, followed by a second from Cmsr. J. D’Orso, the 

Zoning Commission voted unanimously to ADJOURN AT 10:11 PM. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

:Amb 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ZC-Minutes-02-25-2015 


